

No. 19-1990

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, on behalf of itself and its clients; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; ARAB AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, on behalf of itself and its clients; YEMENI-AMERICAN MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION, on behalf of itself and its members; IRAP JOHN DOE #4; IRAP JOHN DOE #5; IRAP JANE DOE #2; MUHAMMED METEAB; MOHAMAD MASHTA; GRANNAZ AMIRJAMSHIDI; SHAPOUR SHIRANI; AFSANEH KHAZAELI; IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS BORDERS; IAAB JANE DOE #1; IAAB JANE DOE #3; IAAB JANE DOE #5; IAAB JOHN DOE #6; IRANIAN STUDENTS' FOUNDATION, Iranian Alliances Across Borders Affiliate at the University of Maryland College Park; EBLAL ZAKZOK; FAHED MUQBIL; ZAKZOK JANE DOE #1; ZAKZOK JANE DOE #2

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; KEVIN K. McALEENAN, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; JOSEPH MAGUIRE, in his official capacity as Acting Director of National Intelligence; MARK A. MORGAN, in his official capacity as Senior Official Performing the Functions and Duties of the Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection; KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, in his official capacity as Acting Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services; WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

*Defendants – Appellants.*

---

United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland, Southern Division  
(8:17-cv-00361-TDC; 8:17-cv-02921-TDC; 1:17-cv-02969-TDC)

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

Nimra H. Azmi  
MUSLIM ADVOCATES  
P.O. Box 34440  
Washington, D.C. 20043  
(202) 897-2622  
nimra@muslimadvocates.org

Richard B. Katskee  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR  
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE  
1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 466-3234  
katskee@au.org

Mark W. Mosier  
Lala R. Qadir  
Jack Boeglin  
Laura Dolbow  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
mmosier@cov.com

*Counsel for IAAB Appellees*

Additional Counsel on Next Page

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    The President Issues a Proclamation Fulfilling His Campaign Promise to Ban Muslims from Entering the United States. ....	2
B.    Plaintiffs Seek to Enjoin the Proclamation. ....	5
C.    Following the Preliminary-Injunction Proceedings, the District Court Denies the Government’s Motion to Dismiss. ....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege That the Proclamation Is Unconstitutional.....	14
A.    Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege That the Proclamation Fails Rational-Basis Review. ....	15
B.    The <i>Hawaii</i> Ruling Does Not Foreclose Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	23
1.    The Supreme Court Resolved Only the Preliminary- Injunction Request, Not the Underlying Merits of the Claims. ....	23
2.    The District Court Properly Considered All of Plaintiffs’ Allegations. ....	27
C.    The District Court Applied the Correct Legal Standard. ....	32
D.    The Government’s Remaining Arguments Lack Merit. ....	36
II.   Plaintiffs Assert Their Own Rights and Have Alleged Protected Liberty Interests. ....	40

A. Plaintiffs’ Equal-Protection and Establishment Clause Claims  
Are Based on Violations of Their Own Rights. ....40

B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Sufficient Liberty Interests to Support  
Their Due-Process Claims.....44

CONCLUSION.....48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15, 27, 28, 33
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	24
<i>Berrigan v. Sigler</i> , 499 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	47
<i>Ching v. Mayorkas</i> , 725 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	46
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	17, 35
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	48
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	28
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	32, 34, 36

<i>Foster v. Univ. of Maryland-Eastern Shore</i> , 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	45
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 665 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 20, 2018) .....	28
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Holland v. Big River Minerals Corp.</i> , 181 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	45
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2710 (2018).....	8
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D. Md. 2017).....	3
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 570 (D. Md. 2017).....	6, 41
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	4, 39
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	6, 7, 39, 41
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 905 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. Whitehead</i> , 647 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	40
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	38, 39, 43, 47

<i>King v. Rubenstein</i> , 825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	13, 38, 43
<i>Kohrens v. Evatt</i> , 66 F.3d 1350 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	39
<i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	30, 36
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	42
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	20, 35
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	48
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg Cty. Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	42
<i>New Jersey Hosp. Ass’n v. Waldman</i> , 73 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	25
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Peoples Rights Org., Inc. v. Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Ramos v. Nielsen</i> , No. 18-cv-1554, 2018 WL 3109604 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2018) .....	48
<i>Ramos v. Nielsen</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	17, 34

<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	40
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	22, 35
<i>Stauffer v. Brooks Bros. Grp., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	45
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	17, 22
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 983 F.2d 578 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	39
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	34
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	24
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	44
<i>Wroblewski v. City of Washburn</i> , 965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	33
<i>Zak v. Chelsea Therapeutics Int’l</i> , 780 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	29, 30
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1154.....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1201 .....	46

8 U.S.C. § 1202.....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1361.....	22
22 C.F.R. § 40.6.....	22

### **Other Authorities**

Proclamation No. 9645, “Enhancing Vetting Capabilities and Processes for Detecting Attempted Entry Into the United States by Terrorists or Other Public Safety Threats,” 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 27, 2017).....	1, 37, 38
Executive Order 13769, “Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry into the United States,” 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017) .....	3
Executive Order 13780, “Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry into the United States,” 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017) .....	3
Timothy Sandefur, <i>Rational Basis and the 12(b)(6) Motion: An Unnecessary “Perplexity,”</i> 25 Geo. Mason U. C.R. L.J. 43 (2014).....	33
